“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and all 
other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) 
or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force), the remuneration of 
Rs. 1,25,000/- (Rupees one lac and twenty five thousand only) plus GST 
& out-of-pocket expenses, if any, payable to M/s V Kumar & Associates, 
Cost Accountants (Firm Registration Number 100137), as Cost Auditors, 
for financial year 2019-20, for audit of the Cost Accounts pertaining to 
Cast Iron Unit of the Company namely ‘DCM Engineering Products’

[...]

Registration Number 100137), as Cost Auditors, for financial year 2019-20, for 

audit of Cost Accounts pertaining to Cast Iron Unit of the Company namely 

‘DCM Engineering Products’ located at Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar, Punjab at 

a remuneration of Rs. 1,25,000/- (Rupees one lac and twenty five thousand only) 

plus GST and out of pocket expenses, if any.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 

read with Rules issued thereunder, the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor, 

as stated above, has to be ratified by members of the Company.